



## Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board

26 July 2023

John Hannon United States Bureau of Reclamation 801 I Street, Suite 140 Sacramento, CA 95814

ORDER AMENDING CLEAN WATER ACT SECTION 401 WATER QUALITY CERTIFICATION AND ORDER; UNITED STATES BUREAU OF RECLAMATION, CYPRESS AVENUE BRIDGE SOUTH SIDE CHANNEL HABITAT PROJECT (WDID NO. 5A45CR00549A1), SHASTA COUNTY

This Order responds to the 13 July 2023 request for an amendment to the United States Bureau of Reclamation, Cypress Avenue Bridge South Side Channel Habitat Project Section 401 Water Quality Certification (WDID No. 5A45CR00549). The original Water Quality Certification was issued on 20 July 2018. The requested amendment is hereby approved, and the original Certification is therefore amended as described below. Please attach this document to the original Certification.

## AMENDMENT:

United States Bureau of Reclamation (hereinafter Permittee) is requesting an amendment to the Section 401 Water Quality Certification and Order to extend the original expiration date of 20 July 2023 to align with the United States Army Corps of Engineers Letter of Permission (SPK-2017-00733) expiration date of 20 July 2024. The request has been approved and the expiration date of the Section 401 Water Quality Certification is extended to 20 July 2024. No additional work may be conducted, including maintenance and bank reinforcement, that was not included and authorized in the original certification.

## **CENTRAL VALLEY WATER BOARD CONTACT:**

Katie Gilman 364 Knollcrest Drive, Suite 205 Redding, CA 96002 (530) 224-3212 Katie.Gilman@waterboards.ca.gov

## WATER QUALITY CERTIFICATION:

I hereby issue an Amendment of existing Clean Water Act Section 401 Water Quality Certification and Order for United States Bureau of Reclamation, Cypress Avenue Bridge South Side Channel Habitat Project (WDID No. 5A45CR00549A1). All other conditions and provisions of the original Water Quality Certification and any previously approved amendments remain in full force and effect, except as modified based on the conditions of this Order. Failure to comply with the terms and conditions of the original Water Quality Certification, previously approved amendments, or of this Order may result in suspension or revocation of the Water Quality Certification.

Original Signed by Clint Snyder7/26/2023(for)PATRICK PULUPA, Executive OfficerDateCentral Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board

KAG: db

CC

via email: U.S. EPA, Region 9, San Francisco

Water Quality Certification Program, SWRCB, Sacramento Maya Bickner, U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Redding Aurelia Gonzalez, Sacramento River Forum, Red Bluff